ANTI-DOPING AGENCY OF SERBIA

Trg Republike 3, 11000 Belgrade

Date 27.5.2016. Number: 25-0527-2

In accordance with Article 108. Public Procurement Law ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia" 124/12, 14/15 and 68/15) and in accordance with Report on expert evaluation of bids no. 25-0325-1, director of Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia adopted the following

DECISION

on Awarding the Contract
for low-value public procurement of services
Organization and Providing of Specialized Training and Education for Doctors of AntiDoping Agency of Serbia
PP number 1,2,4/2016.

The Contract for public procurement of services *Organization and Providing of Specialized Training and Education for Doctors of Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia*, PP number 1.2.4/2016. is awarded to the bidder Seibersdorf Labor GmbH, A-2444 Seibersdorf, Austria with value of 15000 EUR i.e. 1.845.391, 50 dinars according to the medium exchange rate of the National Bank of Serbia on the day of the bid opening began, without Tax.

This decision has to be published on Public Procurement Portal and website of Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia within three days from the date of decision

Explanation

- 1. On 10.5.2016. The Contract Authority adopted Decision No. 25-0510-1, and launched low-value public procurement of services Organization and Providing of Specialized Training and Education for Doctors of Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia, PP number 1.2.4/2016.
- 2. Invitation to submit bids no. 5-0512-2, Contract Authority published on Public Procurement Portal as well as on the contracting authority's website on 12.5.2016. in accordance with article 55. paragraph 1. item 2., article 57. and article 60 paragraph 1. item 2. of Public Procurement Law.
- 3 The public bid opening was conducted on 26.5.2016. in the premises of the Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia, Belgrade, Trg Republike 3, starting at 15.00 hours, in the presence of the Public Procurement Commission, appointed by Decision on Public Procurement Commission no. 25-0510-2 from 10.5.2016.
- 4. After bid opening procedure, Commission issued Report on expert evaluation of bids no. 25-0527-1 from 27.5.2016. and stated following:
 - Subject of public procurement: Organization and Providing of Specialized Training and Education for Doctors of Anti-Doping Agency of Serbia.
 - The estimated value of the procurement: 2.000.000 dinars (excluding Tax).
 - Total bids: 1
 - Timely submitted bids:

No. for Bid	Bidder	Date of admission	Time
25-0520- 1	Seibersdorf Labor GmbH A-2444 Seibersdorf Austria	20.05.2016	14.43

- Untimely submitted bids: none
- Rejected bids, the reasons for refusal and prices: none
- Criteria for Contract Award is "lowest price offered".
- Based on the criteria for awarding the contract, the Commission has ranked acceptable bids:

Rank	Bidder	Total Price without Tax
1	Seibersdorf Labor GmbH A-2444 Seibersdorf Austria	15000 EUR i.e. 1.845.391, 50 dinars according to the the medium exchange rate of the National Bank of Serbia on the day of the bid opening began (1 EUR=123,0261 dinars)

- The Name of most favorable bidder: Seibersdorf Labor GmbH A-2444 Seibersdorf, Austria
- 5. After review and expert evaluation of bids, the Procurement Commission proposes a decision on awarding the contract in favor of the bidder: Seibersdorf Labor GmbH, A-2444 Seibersdorf, Austria for bid no. 25-0520-1 from 20.5.2016.
- 6. Given the above, the Director accepted the proposal of the Commission for public procurement, and on the basis of legal authority, bringing the contract award decision cited above.

Legal remedy: Against this decision, a request for the protection of rights may be submitted to the Contract Authority, within 5 days of publication of decision on Public Procurement Portal. The request shall be submitted to the Contract Authority and a copy shall be at the same time submitted to the Republic Commission for protection of rights in public procurement procedures. The request for protection of rights must contain the elements prescribed by Article 151 of the Public Procurement Law. The applicant is required to pay a tax at the account of the budget of the Republic of Serbia in the amount prescribed by Article 156 Public Procurement Law. In accordance with Article 112, paragraph 2, item 5 of the Public Procurement Law, the Contract Authority may conclude a public procurement contract. before the expiry of the deadline for applications for the protection of the right.

Director

Dr. Milica Vukasinovic-Vesic